

No. 21-1043

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABITRON AUSTRIA GMBH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HETRONIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THREE INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

TIMOTHY R. HOLBROOK
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT ADVOCACY PROGRAM
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
(404) 712-0353
tholbrook@emory.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Court should reconcile the longstanding effects test of *Steele v. Bulova* with the second step of the *RJR Nabisco v. European Community* test.....2

II. The Court should take the opportunity to refine its methodology for assessing the extraterritoriality of the Lanham Act by rejecting citizenship as a factor, emphasizing comity concerns, and treating liability and remedies distinctly.....9

A. The nationality factor should be removed from the extraterritoriality framework.....10

B. The Court’s extraterritoriality methodology should consider comity expressly.....11

C. The remedies awarded were an improper extraterritorial extension of the Lanham Act.....15

III. The Court should clarify that extraterritoriality is a merits question and not a jurisdictional question.....19

CONCLUSION.....23
APPENDIX – LIST OF SIGNATORIES.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1051 <i>et seq.</i> [Lanham Act].....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1114.....	7-8
15 U.S.C. § 1117.....	5-8, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1338.....	21
35 U.S.C. § 284.....	6

CASES

<i>Am. Rice, Inc. v. Arkansas Rice Growers Co-op. Ass'n</i> , 701 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	19, 20
<i>BLK Enter., LLC v. Unix Packaging, Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-02151-SVW-KS, 2018 WL 5993844 (C.D. Cal. June 14, 2018).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	12-13, 20, 22
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	14
<i>Geophysical Serv., Inc. v. TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>George Basch Co., Inc. v. Blue Coral, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 1532 (2d Cir. 1992).....	7

<i>Google LLC v. Equustek Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-04207-EJD, 2017 WL 500834 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2017).....	16
<i>Hetronic Int’l Inc. v. Hetronic Germany GmbH</i> , 10 F.4th 1016 (2021).....	5, 7, 19, 21
<i>IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd.</i> , 965 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>L.A. News Service v. Reuters</i> , 149 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Liberty Toy Co. v. Fred Silber Co.</i> , No. 97-3177, 1998 WL 385469 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Litecubes, LLC v. Northern Light Products, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>McBee v. Delica Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005).....	3, 8-9, 13, 20
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	3, 6-8, 12, 21
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. F.C.C.</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Nintendo of Am., Inc. v. Aeropower Co., Ltd.</i> , 34 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Paulsson Geophysical Servs., Inc. v. Sigmar</i> , 529 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	<i>passim</i> , 1-12

<i>Rousselot B.V. v. St. Paul Brands, Inc.</i> , No. SA-CV-19-0458-DOC (ADSx), 2019 WL 6825763 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2019).....	5
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	12
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952).....	<i>passim</i> , 1-5, 9-10, 12, 19-24
<i>Synoptek, LLC v. Synapteck Corp.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 825 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	7
<i>Trader Joe’s Co. v. Hallatt</i> , 835 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4, 13, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am. (Alcoa)</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	23
<i>Vanity Fair Mills, Inc. v. T. Eaton Co.</i> , 234 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1956).....	3, 8, 20
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977).....	3, 8
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2129 (2018).....	6, 16-17
OTHER MATERIALS	
Austen Parrish, <i>The Effects Test: Extraterritoriality’s Fifth Business</i> , 61 VAND. L. REV. 1455 (2008).....	23-24

- Graeme Dinwoodie, *Scope of Injunctions*, in CONFLICT OF LAWS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY: THE CLIP PRINCIPLES AND COMMENTARY 2:604.C02 (2013).....16
- Maggie Gardner, RJR Nabisco *and the Runaway Canon*, 102 VA. L. REV. ONLINE 149 (2016).....13
- Margaret Chon, *Kondo-Ing Steele v. Bulova: The Lanham Act's Extraterritorial Reach Via the Effects Test*, 25 B.U. J. SCI. & TECH. L. 530 (2019).....9, 20, 22-23
- Marketa Trimble, *The Territorial Discrepancy Between Intellectual Property Rights Infringement Claims and Remedies*, 23:2 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 501 (2019).....11, 14-18
- Timothy R. Holbrook, *Extraterritoriality and Proximate Cause After WesternGeco*, 21 YALE J.L. & TECH. 189 (2019).....6, 16-17
- Timothy R. Holbrook, *Is There a New Extraterritoriality in Intellectual Property?*, 44 COLUMBIA J. OF L. & ARTS 457 (2021).....3-5, 12-14
- William S. Dodge, *The New Presumption Against Extraterritoriality*, 133 HARV. LAW REV. 1582 (2020).....4, 13, 23
